



3517.18

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 3517/2018

Nitin Rathod

..versus..

State of Maharashtra & others

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Court's or Judge's orders
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

.....
Shri B.G. Kulkarni, Advocate for the Petitioner(s)
Shri S.V. Narale, AGP for the Respondent/State
Shri S.S. Shingane, Advocate for the Respondent No. 6
S/Shri S. Rajurkar, V.B. Gawali & D.J. Deshpande, Advocates for respective parties in
connected Petitions.

CORAM:- M.S. JAWALKAR & NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, JJ.
MARCH 24, 2026

. Heard learned Counsel for the respective parties.

(2) Learned AGP has tendered across the bar a vacancy position in Writ Petition No. 3517/2018 of Lok Shikshan Sanstha. The Petitioner has filed Civil Application (W) No. 1818/2021 for appropriate directions to the Respondent Nos. 4 to 6 i.e. Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Buldhana and the Management for absorption of the Petitioner as a Middle School Teacher and further to grant approval to the appointment of the Petitioner as Shikshan Sewak (Middle School Teacher) from 20/12/2012 to 19/12/2015.

(3) In view of the reliefs sought by the Petitioner under Paragraph No. 8, we deem it appropriate to ask the concerned Officer, particularly,

..A..

the Education Officer (Secondary), Zilla Parishad, Buldhana to remain present in this Court along with the relevant records, on the next date.

(4) List the Petition on 08/04/2026 along with connected matters.

(NANDESH S. DESHPANDE, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)